

No. 02-1624

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT,
Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN LEGION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT**

ERIC L. HIRSCHHORN *
ANNE W. STUKES
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1400 L Street, N.W.
Washington DC 20005
202-371-5700

PHILIP B. ONDERDONK, JR.
National Judge Advocate
THE AMERICAN LEGION
P.O. Box 1055
Indianapolis IN 46206

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
Neither the words “under God” in the Pledge, nor the Pledge as a whole, nor the school board’s daily recitation policy violates the Establishment Clause	4
I. THIS CASE INVOLVES NEITHER COM- PULSORY RECITAL OF THE PLEDGE NOR COMPULSORY PRESENCE AT A GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED RELIGIOUS ACTIVITY	6
II. THE PLEDGE SATISFIES THE TEST SET FORTH IN <i>LEMON V. KURTZMAN</i>	9
A. The Pledge, the words “under God” in the Pledge, and the school district’s recital policy have secular purposes	9
B. The Pledge, the words “under God” in the Pledge, and the school district’s recital policy neither endorse nor inhibit religion ..	11
C. The Pledge, the words “under God” in the Pledge, and the school district’s recital policy do not lead to excessive government entanglement with religion	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Abingdon School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	5, 13
<i>American Family Association, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	13
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) ..	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	11
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	4
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 597, 611 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>amended and superseded</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Newdow v. United States Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 7, 8
<i>Romer v. Board of Public Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	13
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	5
<i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District No. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992) ...	7, 12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	5, 9, 10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	5
<i>West Virginia Board of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	Page
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	4
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	4
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Act of June 14, 1954, Pub. L. No. 396, ch. 297, 68 Stat. 249.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of June 22, 1942, ch. 435, § 7, 56 Stat. 380....	9
Act of November 13, 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-293, 116 Stat. 2060.....	3
Act of September 16, 1919, ch. 59, 41 Stat. 284 ...	2
4 U.S.C. § 4 (2000).....	2
36 U.S.C. §§ 21701-21708 (2000).....	2
36 U.S.C. § 21702 (2000).....	2
36 U.S.C. § 21703 (2000).....	3
